FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 8-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02

Tab settings 🔷 🔷 👈

05-08-2001



101706322

Docket No.: 10375-US

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC

Patent and Trademark Offic

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Menno SPIJKER and George JEFFERY	Name: MITEL CORPORATION	
	Address: 350 Legget Drive	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
■ Assignment		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Kanata State/Prov.: ON	
☐ Other	Country: Canada ZIP: K2K 2W7	
Execution Date: 22-March-2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application.	n, the execution date of the application is:	
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/735,944 14-December-2000	408	
Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: MARKS & CLERK	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
Registration No. 34,519	☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be	
Address: P.O. Box 957, Station B	credited or debited to deposit account	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
City: OTTAWA State/Prov.: ON	·	
Country: Canada ZIP: K1P 5S7	13-1717	
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document. Output Description:	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
Richard J. MITCHELL	27-April-2001	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including o	Signature Date over sheet, attachments, and document:	

05/07/2001 GTON11 00000191 09735944 01 FC:581

40.00) OP

PATENT REEL: 011759 FRAME: 0191

Agent's Docket No. 10375-US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Menno SPIJKER and George JEFFERY residing at, 817 High Street, Unit 7, Ottawa, Ontario, K2B 6C3 CANADA and 610 Westview Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario, K1Z 6E3, CANADA has invented improvements in CLOCK RECOVERY PLL, for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed under Serial No. 09/735,944 with filing date of December 14, 2000

WHEREAS, **MITEL CORPORATION**, whose full post office address is **350 Legget Drive**, **Kanata**, **Ontario K2K 2W7 CANADA**, as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for Letters Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for themselves and their legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

> PATENT REEL: 011759 FRAME: 0192

Signed at 077A L4	this 7.2 day of 14.8.6.4. 2001
	Menno SPIJKER (Witness)
Signed at DTTANA	this 22 day of MAR 44,2001
	Lasul Cassel

RECORDED: 04/30/2001

PATENT REEL: 011759 FRAME: 0193

(Witness)